

October 24, 2018

Topline Commodities Update

Syed Mohsin Hassan Hashmi
Mohsin.hassan@topline.com.pk
Tel: +9221-35303330
Topline Securities Ltd.

Headlines

Gold Prices Edge Down from Three-Month Highs

- Gold prices slipped on Wednesday morning in Asia, easing back from the three-month highs reached in the previous session amid heightened geopolitical tensions.
- Gold futures for December delivery inched down 0.05% to \$1,236.1 per troy ounce at 10:26PM ET (02:26 GMT) on the Comex division of the New York Mercantile Exchange, after hitting a three-month high of \$1,242.8 on Tuesday.
- Turkey's President Recep Tayyip Erdogan said on Tuesday that Saudi journalist Jamal Khashoggi, who disappeared after entering the Saudi consulate on Oct.2, was the victim of a "vicious, violent murder." He said that the killing was "planned" and "brutal," and urged the kingdom to extradite the suspects to Turkey.
- Another source of geopolitical tensions comes from Italy's problematic budget, which the European Commission rejected on Tuesday, marking the first time the EU refused to accept a government's spending plans.
- Italy's government was looking to raise public spending by lowering budget targets that were agreed upon with Brussels. It sent a letter to the commission on Monday that Italy plans to stand by its budget plans.

Oil Prices Rebound After Slumping 5% as Saudi Arabia Vows to Keep Markets Supplied

- Oil prices rebounded on Wednesday after plunging as much as 5% in the previous session as Saudi Arabia said it would keep markets supplied despite the upcoming U.S. sanctions against Iran.
- Crude Oil WTI Futures for December delivery inched up 0.2% to \$66.58 per barrel by 12:13 AM ET (04:13 GMT) on the New York Mercantile Exchange. Brent Oil Futures for December delivery traded 0.4% higher to \$76.72 a barrel on London's Intercontinental Exchange.
- Saudi Oil Minister Khalid al-Falih said on Tuesday that the kingdom has no intention of unleashing a 1973-style oil embargo on Western consumers, despite its worsening crisis from allegations that it murdered journalist Jamal Khashoggi. Instead of restricting supplies, Saudi Arabia would step up to "meet any demand that materializes to ensure customers are satisfied."
- In early September, OPEC and industry sources said Saudi Arabia was trying to keep oil at between \$70 and \$80 per barrel, partly to maximize revenue.
- U.S. sanctions due on Nov. 4 are expected to reduce oil exports from Iran and has boosted oil prices by as much as 25% initially this year.
- Commercial crude inventories rose by 9.9 million barrels in the week to Oct. 19 to 418.4 million, industry group the American Petroleum Institute said on Tuesday.
- In other news, China's state planner said on Wednesday it would offer more financial support for companies affected by the trade dispute between U.S. and China.

The Pound Is Being Held Hostage by Politics Again

- As if the drawn-out Brexit uncertainty wasn't enough, the pound is now at risk from the battle over the U.K.'s leadership.
- Investors are watching for signs whether a much-anticipated challenge to U.K. Prime Minister Theresa May will actually materialize, and the outcome of a meeting of Conservative Party backbenchers Wednesday could be crucial. Long-time sterling bull Nomura International Plc switched to a neutral stance Monday, recommending a flat position amid reports of mounting opposition to May from within her own party.
- The prospect of a leadership threat has reappeared on traders' radar since the weekend press reported that the number of lawmakers rallying against May was approaching the number required to officially mount a challenge.
- The pound slid 0.6 percent last week as a key EU summit failed to yield much progress on Brexit. Option market sentiment on the sterling-dollar pair has turned more bearish, with risk-reversals on the one-year tenor hitting the lowest since just after the Brexit vote in 2016.

Gold & Silver

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	1224.85	1243.00	1224.62	1233.02
19-Oct-18	1230.17	1232.43	1222.94	1224.42

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	1,215.90	50 EMA	1,213.83
100 EMA	1,229.36	200 EMA	1,252.15
RSI (14 Days)	61.7553	ADX (14 Days)	21.0207
RANGE	1200.00-1250.00		



Source: Meta Trader

Gold price retested the previously breached resistance of the bullish pennant and keeps its stability above it, while stochastic gets rid of its negative momentum to head towards the oversold areas, waiting to get enough positive momentum to push the price to breach 1238.30 level and confirm extending the bullish wave on the short term basis. Therefore, we will continue to suggest the bullish trend in the upcoming sessions conditioned by the price stability above 1220.00, supported by the EMA50, reminding you that the extended target reaches 1262.50.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	14.55	14.79	14.49	14.70
19-Oct-18	14.60	14.67	14.50	14.54

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	14.52	50 EMA	14.63
100 EMA	15.03	200 EMA	15.60
RSI (14 Days)	57.1379	ADX (14 Days)	20.3303
RANGE	13.50-15.50		



Source: Meta Trader

Silver price trades with calm neutrality to move around 14.35-14.45, but a sharp rise from here will indicate a test of 14.93 which will keep the bullish trend scenario active for today, supported by the support formed at 14.25, waiting to visit 14.93 level as a next main station, reminding you that the continuation of the expected decline conditions holding below 14.25 & 13.93.

Crude & Brent Oil

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	69.58	69.60	65.73	66.35
19-Oct-18	69.41	69.82	68.45	69.57

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	70.82	50 EMA	70.74
100 EMA	69.86	200 EMA	67.62
RSI (14 Days)	30.9608	ADX (14 Days)	20.3303
RANGE	64.50-69.50		



Source: Meta Trader

Crude oil price settles below 66.85 level that represents our suggested target in our previous reports, which opens the way to continue the decline in the upcoming period, targeting visiting the recently recorded low at 64.43 mainly. The EMA50 forms continuous negative pressure against the price, to support the expectations to decline, noting that breaching 67.40 is considered as the first positive key to start recovery attempts and regain the main bullish trend.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	80.07	80.07	75.87	76.20
19-Oct-18	79.83	80.39	78.97	79.95

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	80.58	50 EMA	79.33
100 EMA	77.29	200 EMA	73.48
RSI (14 Days)	34.6056	ADX (14 Days)	28.1681

RANGE 74.00-79.00



Source: Meta Trader

Brent oil price succeeded to achieve our second waited target at 76.56 and settles there now, noticing that the price closed the daily candlestick below it, which opens the way to extend the bearish wave on the short term basis, organized inside the bearish channel that appears on the chart. Therefore, we will be waiting for more decline in the upcoming period unless breaching 78.49 level and holding above it, noting that our next target reaches 75.00.

Copper & Platinum

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	2.7760	2.7815	2.7360	2.7535
19-Oct-18	2.7765	2.8295	2.7695	2.7815

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA 2.7682 50 EMA 2.7630

100 EMA 2.8129 200 EMA 2.8885

RSI (14 Days) 48.5937 ADX (14 Days) 15.1030

RANGE 2.6500-2.8500



Source: Meta Trader

No change to Copper price trades, as it settles above the initial support 2.7200, expecting to start forming new bullish attack to the moving average 55 at 2.8200, while surpassing it will extend trades towards achieving more targets that start at 2.8700 followed by 2.9100. Stochastic attempt to rally above 50 level and providing new positive momentum supports our bullish overview and increases the chances to reach the suggested targets.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	823.80	837.70	819.60	834.60
19-Oct-18	833.30	841.10	820.10	824.20

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA 830.80 50 EMA 824.00

100 EMA 832.20 200 EMA 859.60

RSI (14 Days) 54.6181 ADX (14 Days) 22.6002

RANGE 810.00-880.00



Source: Meta Trader

Despite Platinum price renewing the bullish attempts, its consolidation below the moving average 55 increase the chances to surrender to the correctional bearish bias in the near term and medium term period, thus, we will keep waiting to move towards 790.00 that represents the first negative station, while the continuous negative pressures might extends trades towards 775.00. The chances to regain the bullish bias will appear by getting positive close above 840.00 level, to confirm getting rid of the correctional bearish bias domination and start targeting positive levels by rallying towards 855.00 followed by 871.00 levels.

Natural Gas & Cotton

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	3.139	3.238	3.109	3.223
19-Oct-18	3.196	3.245	3.125	3.139

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	3.182	50 EMA	3.075
100 EMA	2.989	200 EMA	2.931

RSI (14 Days) 55.5807 ADX (14 Days) 55.5807

RANGE 2.950-3.350



Source: Meta Trader

Natural gas price provided clear negative rebound recently, attempting to test the minor bullish channel's support at 3.160, while the stability of this support line supports renewing the bullish attempts, to increase the chances of rallying towards 3.300 followed by reaching 3.410 resistance in the upcoming period. The contradiction of the major indicators might force the price to provide more sideways fluctuation until gathering the positive momentum again, to manage to achieve the suggested targets.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	79.87	79.95	78.15	78.93
19-Oct-18	77.88	80.10	77.73	79.93

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	78.30	50 EMA	80.05
100 EMA	81.76	200 EMA	81.45

RSI (14 Days) 57.6937 ADX (14 Days) 26.6587

RANGE 74.00-84.00



Source: Meta Trader

Cotton price bounced up sharply and is stable above 78.00. Charts formation suggest further upside in the upcoming sessions to test the resistance area of 79.60 to 80.00. Failure to break this zone will send the price again for a test of 76.90. Therefore trend is neutral till the price is stucked between 76.90-79.90 region.

EURUSD & GBPUSD

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	1.1464	1.1493	1.1439	1.1471
19-Oct-18	1.1515	1.1549	1.1455	1.1464

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	1.1540	50 EMA	1.158
100 EMA	1.1653	200 EMA	1.173
RSI (14 Days)	41.4884	ADX (14 Days)	29.2370

RANGE 1.1300-1.1700



Source: Meta Trader

The EURUSD pair shows tight trading since yesterday's evening, settling around 1.1470 level, while the EMA50 forms continuous negative pressure against the price, to keep our bearish overview in the upcoming sessions, waiting to break 1.1443 level to confirm rallying towards our next station at 1.1300. We remind you that breaching 1.1525 will stop the expected decline to push the price to test 1.1705 level initially.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	1.2962	1.3043	1.2936	1.2981
19-Oct-18	1.3073	1.3089	1.2955	1.2960

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	1.3074	50 EMA	1.30671
100 EMA	1.3141	200 EMA	1.3250
RSI (14 Days)	43.8601	ADX (14 Days)	23.1360

RANGE 1.2800-1.3300



Source: Meta Trader

The GBPUSD pair returns to decline after the rise that it witnessed yesterday, to approach 1.2962 level now, noticing that stochastic provides negative overlapping signal on the four hours' time frame, waiting to motivate the price to break the mentioned level followed by opening the way to head towards 1.2900 that represents our next target. Therefore, we will continue to suggest the bearish trend in the upcoming period unless breaching 1.3085 level and holding above it.

USDJPY & AUDUSD

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	112.80	112.83	111.94	112.43
19-Oct-18	112.57	112.88	112.34	112.80

MOVING AVERAGE			
20 EMA	112.58	50 EMA	112.19
100 EMA	111.52	200 EMA	110.93

RSI (14 Days)	49.0790	ADX (14 Days)	21.8107
RANGE	110.50-114.50		



Source: Meta Trader

The USDJPY pair begins today's trading with bullish bias to breach 112.46 level again, reinforcing the expectations of continuing the bullish trend on the intraday and short term basis, organized inside the bullish channel that appears on the chart, waiting to target 112.95 followed by 113.56 levels as next main stations. Stochastic supports the expected rise, which its continuation conditions holding above 111.97.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	0.7079	0.7090	0.7054	0.7085
19-Oct-18	0.7114	0.7126	0.7075	0.7079

MOVING AVERAGE			
20 EMA	0.7127	50 EMA	0.7195
100 EMA	0.7296	200 EMA	0.7428

RSI (14 Days)	41.6223	ADX (14 Days)	19.4711
RANGE	0.6900-0.7400		



Source: Meta Trader

The AUDUSD pair tests the EMA50 that forms intraday resistance now, accompanied by witnessing clear overbought signals through stochastic, to support the chances of bouncing bearishly to resume the recently suggested bearish trend, which depends on the price stability inside the main bearish channel that appears on the chart. Therefore, we will be waiting for negative trades in the upcoming sessions conditioned by the price stability below 0.7180, reminding you that our next main target is located at 0.7000.

USDCHF & USDCAD

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	0.9960	0.9969	0.9937	0.9946
19-Oct-18	0.9955	0.9979	0.9939	0.9958

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA 0.9884 50 EMA 0.9832

100 EMA 0.9832 200 EMA 0.9806

RSI (14 Days) 63.3133 ADX (14 Days) 28.6048

RANGE 0.9700-1.0100



Source: Meta Trader

The USDCHF price hovers around the breached resistance that appears on the chart, noticing that the EMA50 keeps supporting the price from below, while stochastic approaches to show positive overlapping signal on the four hours' time frame. Therefore, these factors encourage us to continue suggesting the bullish trend in the upcoming sessions, which targets 1.0055 level as a next station, while its continuation conditions holding above 0.9930.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	1.3099	1.3121	1.3075	1.3082
19-Oct-18	1.3092	1.3125	1.3079	1.3099

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA 1.3014 50 EMA 1.3014

100 EMA 1.3003 200 EMA 1.2953

RSI (14 Days) 56.8581 ADX (14 Days) 28.9018

RANGE 1.2850-1.3250



Source: Meta Trader

The USDCAD pair shows bearish bias to approach retesting the previously breached neckline of the inverted head and shoulders' pattern that appears on the chart, which is met by the EMA50 to add more strength to it, forming key support at 1.3060, accompanied by stochastic entering the oversold areas. Therefore, these factors encourage us to continue suggesting the bullish trend in the upcoming sessions, which its targets begin by breaching 1.3128 to open the way to rally towards 1.3382 on the near term basis, noting that the continuation of the expected rise depends on holding above 1.3060.

S&P 500 & DJIA 30

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	2752.00	2754.50	2692.25	2746.25
19-Oct-18	2757.75	2781.75	2749.50	2752.00

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	2,810.07	50 EMA	2,843.30
100 EMA	2,832.58	200 EMA	2,784.75
RSI (14 Days)	29.96	ADX (14 Days)	37.32
RANGE	2650.0-2850.0		



Source: Meta Trader

S&P 500 bounced sharply in the late hours after posting news lows. The correction was rejected and index dropped again in the morning session and struggling. Both RSI & Stochastic are in neutral territory and we may experience some sideways movement. The trend is bearish till the index is below 2760.0 & 2775.0. Breaking 2775.0 now and stability above will abort negativity to target 2800.0.

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	25261.00	25287.00	24751.00	25239.00
19-Oct-18	25346.00	25562.00	25219.00	25261.00

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	25,715.00	50 EMA	25,867.00
100 EMA	25,669.00	200 EMA	25,204.00
RSI (14 Days)	34.26	ADX (14 Days)	19.9603
RANGE	24500.0-26500.0		



Source: Meta Trader

DJ30 bounced sharply in the late hours after posting news lows. The correction was rejected and index dropped again in the morning session and struggling. Both RSI & Stochastic are in neutral territory and we may experience some sideways movement. The trend is bearish till the index is below 25450.0 & 25600.0. Breaking 25600.0 now and stability above will abort negativity to target 25900.0.

Nasdaq 100

MARKET SUMMARY

Date	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	CLOSE
22-Oct-18	7139.25	7163.00	6943.75	7136.00
19-Oct-18	7081.75	7209.50	7056.50	7139.50

MOVING AVERAGE

20 EMA	7,263.46	50 EMA	7,368.17
100 EMA	7,338.20	200 EMA	7,148.21
RSI (14 Days)	40.30	ADX (14 Days)	32.1755
RANGE	6850.0-7350.0		



Source: Meta Trader

Nasdaq100 bounced sharply in the late hours after posting news lows. The correction was rejected and index dropped again in the morning session and struggling. Both RSI & Stochastic are in neutral territory and we may experience some sideways movement. The trend is bearish till the index is below 7250.0. Breaking 7250.0 now and stability above will abort negativity to target 7370.0.

INTRA-DAY SUPPORT & RESISTANCE

Gold						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
1205.71	1215.17	1224.09	1233.55	1242.47	1251.93	1260.85
Silver						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
14.23	14.36	14.53	14.66	14.83	14.96	15.13
Platinum						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
805.47	812.53	823.57	830.63	841.67	848.73	859.77
Crude Oil (WTI)						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
60.98	63.36	64.85	67.23	68.72	71.10	72.59
Brent Oil						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
70.49	73.18	74.69	77.38	78.89	81.58	83.09
Natural Gas						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
3.013	3.061	3.142	3.190	3.271	3.319	3.400
Copper						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
2.6870	2.7115	2.7325	2.7570	2.7780	2.8025	2.8235
Cotton						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
76.27	77.21	78.07	79.01	79.87	80.81	81.67
Euro Usd						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
1.1388	1.1413	1.1442	1.1467	1.1496	1.1522	1.1550
Gbp Usd						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
1.2824	1.2880	1.2931	1.2987	1.3038	1.3094	1.3145
Usd Jpy						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
111.08	111.51	111.97	112.40	112.86	113.29	113.75
Aud Usd						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
0.7027	0.7041	0.7063	0.7076	0.7098	0.7112	0.7133
Usd Chf						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
0.9900	0.9918	0.9932	0.9951	0.9965	0.9983	0.9998
Usd Cad						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
1.3018	1.3046	1.3064	1.3093	1.3111	1.3139	1.3157
S&P 500						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
2645.25	2668.75	2707.50	2731.00	2769.75	2793.25	2832.00
DJIA 30						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
24361.67	24556.33	24897.67	25092.33	25433.67	25628.33	25969.67
NASDAQ 100						
Support 3	Support 2	Support 1	Pivot Point	Resistance1	Resistance2	Resistance 3
6779.58	6861.67	6998.83	7080.92	7218.08	7300.17	7437.33

DAILY TRADING STRATEGY

		GOLD (Dec)		BULLISH	1200.00-1250.00	
TRADE	BUY:	1222.00-1232.00		TARGET:	1238.00-1243.00	STOPLOSS 1219.00
		SILVER		BULLISH	13.50-15.50	
TRADE 1	BUY:	14.40-14.65		TARGET:	14.90-15.00	STOPLOSS 14.30
		CRUDE OIL (Dec)		BEARISH	64.50-69.50	
TRADE 1	SELL:	67.00-68.00		TARGET:	65.00-65.50	STOPLOSS 68.30
		BRENT (Dec)		BEARISH	74.00-79.00	
TRADE 1	SELL:	76.50-77.50		TARGET:	74.40-74.90	STOPLOSS 78.00
		COPPER		BULLISH	2.6500-2.8500	
TRADE 1	BUY:	2.7200-2.7450		TARGET:	2.7800-2.8100	STOPLOSS 2.7000
		ICOTTON (Dec)		NEUTRAL	74.00-84.00	
TRADE 1	BUY:	78.20-78.70		TARGET:	79.60-80.20	STOPLOSS 77.70
		(GOLD) EUR-USD		BEARISH	1.1300-1.1700	
TRADE 1	SELL:	1.1420-1.1450		TARGET:	1.1320-1.1360	STOPLOSS 1.1480
		(GOLD) GBP-USD		BEARISH	1.2800-1.3300	
TRADE 1	SELL:	1.2940-1.2980		TARGET:	1.2800-1.2850	STOPLOSS 1.3040
		(GOLD) USD-JPY		BULLISH	110.50-114.50	
TRADE 1	BUY:	112.20-112.60		TARGET:	113.10-113.30	STOPLOSS 112.00
		(GOLD) AUD-USD		BEARISH	0.6900-0.7400	
TRADE 1	SELL-STOP:	0.7070		TARGET:	0.6980-0.7020	STOPLOSS 0.7130
		(GOLD) USD-CHF		BULLISH	0.9700-1.0100	
TRADE 1	BUY:	0.9920-0.9970		TARGET:	1.0020-1.0060	STOPLOSS 0.9900
		(GOLD) USD-CAD		BULLISH	1.2850-1.3250	
TRADE 1	BUY:	1.3030-1.3080		TARGET:	1.3120-1.3160	STOPLOSS 1.3000
		PLATINUM		BEARISH	810.00-880.00	
TRADE 1	SELL:	834.00-840.0		TARGET:	815.00-822.00	STOPLOSS 843.00
		NATURAL GAS		BULLISH	2.950-3.350	
TRADE 1	BUY:	3.090-3.140		TARGET:	3.240-3.280	STOPLOSS 3.0500
		S&P 500		BEARISH	2650.0-2850.0	
TRADE 1	SELL:	2740.0-2755.0		TARGET:	2700.0-2715.0	STOPLOSS 2,760.00
		DJIA 30		BEARISH	24500.0-26500.0	
TRADE 1	SELL:	25150.0-25350.0		TARGET:	24750.0-24900.0	STOPLOSS 25,450.00
		NASDAQ 100		BEARISH	6850.0-7350.0	
TRADE 1	SELL:	7130.0-7190.0		TARGET:	6920.0-6980.0	STOPLOSS 7,250.00

Economic Calendar

Date	Time	Currency	Impact		Actual	Forecast	Previous
WedOct 24	12:15pm	EUR	M	French Flash Manufacturing PMI		52.4	52.5
		EUR	M	French Flash Services PMI		54.7	54.8
	12:30pm	EUR	M	German Flash Manufacturing PMI		53.5	53.7
		EUR	M	German Flash Services PMI		55.5	55.9
	1:00pm	EUR	M	Flash Manufacturing PMI		53.1	53.2
		EUR	M	Flash Services PMI		54.5	54.7
	7:30pm	USD	M	Crude Oil Inventories			6.5M
	10:00pm	USD	M	FOMC Member Bostic Speaks			
	10:10pm	USD	M	FOMC Member Mester Speaks			

Source: Forexfactory; Topline Commodities

MAJOR CURRENCIES/INDICIES

Symbol	Rate	Trend
EUR/USD	1.1471	BEARISH
GBP/USD	1.2981	BEARISH
USD/JPY	112.43	BULLISH
AUD/USD	0.7085	BEARISH
USD/CHF	0.9946	BULLISH
USD/CAD	1.3082	BULLISH
Dollar Index	95.67	NEUTRAL
S&P500	2,746.3	BEARISH
DJ30	25,239.0	BEARISH
NASDAQ100	7,136.0	BEARISH
FTSE100	6,978.0	BEARISH

Source: Topline Commodities

CENTRAL BANKS RATES

Symbol	Interest Rate
AUD	1.50%
CNY	4.35%
CAD	1.25%
EUR	0.00%
GBP	0.50%
CHF	-0.75%
USD	<2.25%
JPY	<0.10%

Source: Global-Rates, Topline Commodities

WORLD GOLD COUNCIL SPDR TRUST

TOTAL GOLD IN TRUST

	Current	Previous	% change
Tonnes:	747.88	747.88	0.000
Ounces (mn):	24.045	24.045	0.000
Value US\$ (bn):	29.711	29.383	1.116

Source: World Gold Council; Topline Commodities

ISHARES SILVER TRUST

TOTAL SILVER IN TRUST

	Current	Previous	% change
Tonnes:	10,316.74	10,404.40	-0.843
Ounces (mn):	331.691	334.509	-0.843
Value US\$ (bn):	4.8793	4.8924	-0.268

Source: Ishares by BlackRock; Topline Commodities

Disclaimer

This report has been prepared by Topline Securities and is provided for information purposes only. Under no circumstances is this to be used or considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained therein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. From time to time, Topline Securities and/or any of its officers or directors may, as permitted by applicable laws, have a position, or otherwise be interested in any transaction, in any securities directly or indirectly subject of this report. This report is provided only for the information of professional advisers who are expected to make their own investment decisions without undue reliance on this report. Investments in capital markets are subject to market risk and Topline Securities accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any direct or indirect consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. In particular, the report takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of investors, who should seek further professional advice or rely upon their own judgment and acumen before making any investment. The views expressed in this report are those of Topline Research Department and do not necessarily reflect those of Topline or its directors. Topline as a firm may have business relationships, including investment-banking relationships, with the companies referred to in this report.

All rights reserved by Topline Securities. This report or any portion hereof may not be reproduced, distributed or published by any person for any purpose whatsoever. Nor can it be sent to a third party without prior consent of Topline Securities. Action could be taken for unauthorized reproduction, distribution or publication.